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Congress Prioritizes Housing Programs in 2018 
Funding Bill, Rejects Trump Administration Proposals 

By Alison Bell and Douglas Rice 
 
The 2018 omnibus spending bill enacted in March takes another positive step toward reversing 

funding cuts to the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) that policymakers 
made since the enactment of the Budget Control Act of 2011, and provides substantial new 
resources for HUD’s core housing assistance programs, including the largest increase in new 
housing vouchers since 2001. Overall, the bill increases HUD program funding by $4.7 billion, or 
nearly 10 percent over the 2017 funding level.1 That’s almost a 30 percent increase above the 
proposal the Trump Administration submitted in May 2017, which would have dangerously 
underfunded housing programs and which Congress overwhelmingly rejected.2 But even with these 
increased resources, HUD program funding remains below 2010 funding levels, adjusted for 
inflation. Due to funding limitations, it also remains the case that only about 1 in 4 households 
eligible for housing assistance will receive it. 

 
The two-year bipartisan budget agreement that Congress reached in early February paved the way 

for increased housing funding by raising the Budget Control Act’s (BCA) caps on defense and non-
defense discretionary program funding for fiscal years 2018 and 2019. Congress has raised the BCA 
funding caps in past years as well, recognizing that the austere funding caps, lowered by 
“sequestration” cuts, were too low to meet critical national needs. This agreement also should enable 
Congress to largely sustain these increased funding levels in 2019.3  

                                                
1 These figures represent gross budget authority. This does not include net receipts from Federal Housing 
Administration (FHA) insurance and Government National Mortgage Association (GNMA or Ginnie Mae) mortgage 
guarantee programs, which are credited to the HUD budget against program funding levels. The end result of these 
credits is to reduce the overall new funding Congress provides for HUD programs and operations compared with the 
actual funding available. The total gross funding for HUD in 2018 is $52.7 billion. HUD’s budget proposal requested 
$40.7 billion. 
2 Douglas Rice, “Trump Budget Would Increase Homelessness and Hardship in Every State, End Federal Role in 
Community Development,” Center on Budget and Policy Priorities, May 12, 2017, https://www.cbpp.org/blog/trump-
budget-would-increase-homelessness-and-hardship-in-every-state-end-federal-role-in. 
3 For more on the status of 2019 appropriations, see Douglas Rice, “Senate Committee-Approved 2019 HUD Funding 
Bill Improves on House Bill,” CBPP, June 15, 2018, https://www.cbpp.org/blog/senate-committee-approved-2019-
hud-funding-bill-improves-on-house-bill.  
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In addition to providing significant funding increases and averting dramatic losses in housing 
assistance that would have resulted from the Trump Administration’s proposed funding levels, the 
bill did not include harmful rent increase proposals the Administration also included in its 2018 
budget. These proposals would have raised rents on up to 4 million low-income households 
receiving rental assistance.4  

 
Congress Maintains, Expands Critical Rental Assistance Programs 

The 2018 appropriations bill provides enough funding to essentially maintain the current number 
of families receiving assistance through HUD’s core rental assistance programs, including Housing 
Choice Vouchers (HCV) and Project-Based Rental Assistance, and makes significant increased 
investments in the Public Housing program. It also expands vouchers for people with disabilities, 
veterans, and families with children in foster care by adding about 55,000 new targeted vouchers, 
which is the largest increase in new housing vouchers of any type since 2001. Even with the addition 
of these new vouchers, however, the number of families who need vouchers far exceeds their 
availability. (See Figure 1.)  

 
FIGURE 1 

 

                                                
4 Will Fischer, Barbara Sard, and Alicia Mazzara, “Trump Budget’s Housing Proposals Would Raise Rents on Struggling 
Families, Seniors, and People with Disabilities,” CBPP, July 12, 2017, https://www.cbpp.org/research/housing/trump-
budgets-housing-proposals-would-raise-rents-on-struggling-families-seniors. 



Housing Choice Vouchers Nearly Fully Renewed  
The 2018 funding bill includes $22 billion for the HCV program, an increase of $1.7 billion (or 8.5 

percent) above the 2017 level. This funding level is enough to continue essentially all housing 
vouchers now in use, while also providing 55,000 additional vouchers for targeted groups, 
particularly people with disabilities.  

 
The cost of the HCV program rises with rental costs. For housing agencies to serve the same 

number of families from one year to the next, they must receive funding that accounts for rent 
increases in the communities they serve. The legislation includes $19.6 billion to renew housing 
vouchers that households currently use. Under the renewal formula, nearly all housing agencies that 
administer vouchers are eligible to receive funding equal to the 2017 costs of the vouchers that 
families used, adjusted for inflation and other factors.5 After accounting for expected cost increases 
averaging 3.5 percent in 2018, HUD has determined that the appropriation will cover 99.8 percent 
of renewal costs this year, and has notified agencies of their 2018 renewal allocations.6 The vast 
majority of housing agencies should be able to continue to assist at least the same number of 
households this year as in 2017.   

 
Public housing agencies (PHAs) should make every effort to fully use the funds they receive to 

help as many families as possible. The number of families with “worst-case housing needs,” which 
HUD defines as unassisted renter households that either pay more than half of their income for 
rental costs or live in severely inadequate housing, is near a historic high of 8.3 million households. 
The unmet need for rental assistance across the country is significant and any available vouchers 
should be used to address this severe problem. PHAs should not only spend the funds they receive 
for 2018 but should also consider spending a portion of their reserves to ensure that subsidies keep 
pace with market costs as well as to serve more families.7   

 
Housing agencies have other good reasons to use their funds effectively. For one, agencies’ 

eligibility for administrative funding is determined in part by the number of vouchers that families 
are using. (See below for more on administrative fees.) In addition, HUD rates agencies’ 
performance in part on how many households they serve, and takes these performance ratings into 
                                                
5 The 39 public housing agencies (PHAs) now designated as Moving to Work (MTW) agencies have distinct funding 
formulas authorized by HUD. For example, MTW PHAs may consolidate funds from the public housing and voucher 
programs into a single pool of resources, and some MTW agencies benefit from different public housing funding 
policies. For housing voucher renewals, MTW agencies typically receive funding based on their spending for voucher 
assistance in the year prior to admission to MTW, adjusted for inflation and for new vouchers, rather than based on 
actual spending in the prior calendar year. Voucher renewal funding for all agencies, however, is subject to the same 
proration factor.  
6 U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development, “Implementation of the Federal Fiscal Year (FFY) 2018 
Funding Provisions for the Housing Choice Voucher Program, May 21, 2018, 
https://www.hud.gov/sites/dfiles/PIH/documents/pih2018-09.pdf.  
7 Housing agencies typically maintain a modest pool of funding reserves — that is, unspent voucher funds from prior 
years. These reserves are used to cover unanticipated cost increases associated with rapid rises in market rents or other 
factors. In part because program costs can be difficult to predict, agencies sometimes accumulate unnecessarily large 
balances of reserve funds. Agencies may use such balances to issue vouchers to people on their waiting lists up to the 
number of vouchers the agencies are authorized to administer, and they should regularly assess their reserve levels to 
identify opportunities for doing so. 

 



account in making consequential decisions — such as which agencies will receive funding for 
additional vouchers when Congress makes such funds available.8  

 
The 2018 funding bill includes $1.76 billion to cover agencies’ administrative costs, which HUD 

estimates will provide them with about 76 percent of the funds for which they are eligible under the 
current HUD formula, and 2018 will be the eighth consecutive year of deep shortfalls in 
administrative funding.9 PHAs use these funds to inspect units to ensure they meet federal health 
and safety standards, verify tenants’ income and eligibility, calculate families’ rent contributions, and 
for other operational functions. While it is difficult to specify precisely the impact of an estimated 24 
percent shortfall in administrative funds, it is very likely that many agencies will continue to struggle 
to administer their programs effectively.10 

 
The bill also provides a carveout of administrative funds that HUD can use to supplement 

formula fees for PHAs that have experienced extraordinary expenses, such as natural disasters, and 
for other priorities that HUD establishes.11  

 
Targeted Vouchers Increased for People With Disabilities, Veterans, and 
Families With Children in Foster Care 

In the 2018 funding bill, Congress provided approximately $450 million in funding for new 
vouchers for three target groups — households headed by a person with a disability, homeless 
veterans, and families in which a child is at risk of being placed in foster care. The largest expansion 
in housing assistance is for households headed by a person with a disability; of the 55,000 new 
households that will obtain rental assistance through these new vouchers, 48,000 will be households 

                                                
8 For more details, see CBPP transcript of interview with former HUD Director of Housing Voucher Programs, Amy 
Ginger, on utilization, http://www.houserscorner.org/webinar-increasing-housing-voucher-utilization-april-6-2016/. 
9 HUD, “Housing Choice Voucher Program CY 2018 Implementation: Public Housing Agency Briefing,” May 2018,  
https://www.hud.gov/sites/dfiles/PIH/documents/2018HCVFundingImplementation.pdf.  
10 In 2016, HUD proposed revising the HCV administrative fee formula based on extensive research by Abt Associates 
to determine what it costs a high-performing agency to administer a voucher program, but HUD has not finalized the 
rule and Congress has not adopted that formula. Jennifer Turnham et al., “Housing Choice Voucher Program: 
Administrative Fee Study,” Abt Associates, August 2015, 
https://www.huduser.gov/portal/publications/pdf/AdminFeeStudy_2015.pdf. The Abt study strongly suggests that the 
2018 funding level is inadequate, but policy changes enacted since the study was completed make it difficult to determine 
precisely how inadequate the current fees are. For instance, recent legislation reduced the number of inspections — an 
important determinant of administrative costs, according to the Abt study — that agencies are required to do, but this 
reduction in administrative burdens in not accounted for in the current fee formula. (Additional savings will result when 
HUD implements other changes enacted as part of the Housing Opportunity Through Modernization Act (HOTMA) of 
2016.) Until HUD adopts an evidence-based administrative funding formula that more accurately reflects costs under 
current policies, it remains difficult to precisely estimate the impact of lower funding levels. 
11 HUD’s 2018 HCV Funding Implementation notice allows up to $30 million in special administrative fees to be made 
available for six different funding categories: homeownership fees, special fees for multifamily housing conversion 
actions, special fees for PHAs that have 20 percent or more of their program comprising families that have moved to 
their jurisdiction under portability procedures, funds for agencies required to use small area fair market rents to set 
payment standards, and two separate fees for disaster-related activities. HUD, Notice PIH 2018-09, 
https://www.hud.gov/sites/dfiles/PIH/documents/pih2018-09.pdf.  

 



headed by a person with disabilities. (A further discussion of the significance of the vouchers for 
people with disabilities is below.)  

 
Continuing with its commitment to fund vouchers for homeless veterans, the funding legislation 

provides provided $45 million for an additional 5,000 such vouchers in 2018. Known as HUD-
Veterans’ Affairs Supporting Housing (HUD-VASH), this program has succeeded in reducing 
veterans’ homelessness by nearly 50 percent since 2010.12 With this new investment, Congress has 
funded nearly 100,000 new vouchers for homeless veterans since 2008.  

 
The bill also includes funding for about 2,000 new Family Unification Program (FUP) vouchers, 

which help families that are at risk of having their children placed into foster care primarily because 
they lack adequate housing. FUP vouchers may also be used to help children in foster care to be 
reunified with their families, and to help youth who are exiting foster care, a large share of whom 
will experience homelessness without support. 

 
Funds for Public Housing Increase, But Remain Far Short of Need 

The Public Housing Capital Fund, which agencies use for updating and maintaining their housing 
stock, received its largest direct infusion of funds since the $4 billion the American Recovery and 
Reinvestment Act made available in 2009. The 2018 bill includes $2.75 billion for capital repairs, 
$809 million more than the 2017 funding level. Even with this significant increase, however, needs 
far outpace funding levels. A 2010 HUD study estimated that agencies faced a $26 billion backlog of 
capital repair needs, and that developments accrued new needs at a rate of $3.4 billion every year.13 
The 2018 funding level is likely inadequate to meet new needs accrued in the past year, and therefore 
the backlog will continue to grow, continuing the trend of severe underfunding since 2000. (See 
Figure 2.) 
  

                                                
12 Anna Bailey, “Housing Vouchers Work: Vouchers the Best Tool to End Homelessness,” CBPP, April 6, 2017, 
https://www.cbpp.org/blog/housing-vouchers-work-vouchers-the-best-tool-to-end-homelessness. 
13 Abt Associates, Capital Needs in the Public Housing Program, Department of Housing and Urban Development, 2010, 
https://www.hud.gov/sites/documents/PH_CAPITAL_NEEDS.PDF.  



FIGURE 2 

 
 
In addition to addressing the physical needs of public housing communities, the capital fund also 

includes funding for resident services programs. Congress provided $15 million for the Jobs-Plus 
demonstration, equal to the amount appropriated for 2017. Jobs-Plus provides grants to PHAs for 
employment services and earnings incentives for public housing residents. The capital repairs 
funding also includes $35 million for the Resident Opportunities and Supportive Services (ROSS) 
program, which provides grants to PHAs for program coordinators to link residents with job 
training and employment opportunities. 

 
The Public Housing Operating Fund, which provides funds to PHAs for ongoing operational and 

utilities costs, also saw a modest increase of $150 million in the 2018 funding bill — but not enough 
to fully fund each PHA’s formula-based eligibility. As a result, HUD will prorate each PHA’s 
funding eligibility. Preliminary estimates indicate the proration will be roughly 93 percent — that is, 
the funding that agencies receive will be 7 percent below the amount for which they are eligible.14 
PHAs have received their full formula eligibility under HUD’s operating cost formula only twice 
since 2002. (See Figure 3.) 
  

                                                
14 See HUD, “For Public Housing Operating Fund: Explanation of Calendar Year (CY) 2018 Obligations for June,” 
April 18, 2018,  https://www.hud.gov/sites/dfiles/PIH/documents/POS%207%20Explanation.pdf. 



FIGURE 3 

 
 
Recognizing the impacts of the long-term disinvestment in the public housing portfolio, HUD 

since 2010 has implemented two initiatives — the Choice Neighborhoods Initiative (CNI) and the 
Rental Assistance Demonstration (RAD) — that seek to leverage private capital to address 
communities that have fallen into disrepair.  

 
 The 2018 funding bill provides $150 million for CNI, which is a small increase ($12.5 million) 

from 2017. CNI provides grants to revitalize distressed publicly and privately owned assisted 
housing through a comprehensive neighborhood-based approach and helps leverage private funds 
to help maximize the housing investments.15  

 
In addition to increased funding for public housing repairs, the 2018 bill also expands RAD, 

which allows public housing agencies (as well as owners of properties assisted under several HUD 
“legacy” programs) to address deferred maintenance needs by entering into long-term rental 
assistance contracts that can leverage private capital investment. Congress increased from 225,000 to 
455,000 the number of public housing units eligible for conversion under RAD to a Section 8 
project-based contract.  

 
By providing these increased investments and RAD expansion, Congress has helped address the 

chronic underfunding of public housing, but it must do more to prevent further loss of units and 
unsafe living conditions.   

 

                                                
15 The bill requires at least $75 million of the new funds to be awarded to public housing agencies, which is an increase 
of $25 million over the 2017 targeting provision. 



Other Rental Assistance and Homelessness Programs Increased 
Other HUD rental assistance programs also saw a significant boost over their 2017 funding levels.  

The $11.5 billion the bill provides for the Section 8 Project-Based Rental Assistance program is 
sufficient to fully renew assistance for the 1.2 million families currently served. Adequately funding 
this program, including rental increases consistent with owners’ contracts and market trends, is 
important to maintaining the level of affordable housing under contract with the federal 
government. In an era of significantly increasing housing need, maintaining housing stock targeted 
to the lowest-income families is critical.  

 
Two other place-based rental assistance programs — Section 811, which serves non-elderly 

people with disabilities, and Section 202, which serves seniors — also saw increases in their funding 
levels. These investments will be discussed further below.  

 
The Trump Administration proposed to cut homeless assistance grants by about $133 million. 

Communities rely on these grants to implement effective strategies that help people quickly exit 
homelessness move to stable housing, such as supportive housing. Instead of cutting the program, 
Congress increased it by about $130 million above the 2017 level, to $2.5 billion. This includes $80 
million for an initiative to reduce youth homelessness, and $50 million for a new effort to provide 
short-term housing assistance and other services to survivors of domestic violence. This could mean 
the difference between life on the street and a place to live for about 20,000-25,000 people, the 
National Alliance to End Homelessness estimates.16 

 
Increased Investment for Disabled, Senior Households 

The 2018 funding bill includes numerous increased investments in rental assistance and capital 
funds for disabled and senior households. As explained above, the bill more than triples the number 
of “mainstream” vouchers that help non-elderly people with disabilities live independently in the 
communities of their choice. On top of the more than $120 million Congress allocated to renew and 
administer some 20,000 existing vouchers for non-elderly people with disabilities, the funding bill 
provides an additional $385 million to support 48,000 new vouchers for this population.17   

 
Funding for the Section 811 program, which also serves non-elderly disabled households, 

increased by $82.6 million in the 2018 funding bill. These funds renew subsidies for existing units 
and provide capital advances and rental subsidies for an estimated 1,800 new affordable housing 
units.  

 
The Section 202 program, which serves seniors, also receives an increase, with $105 million for 

new capital advances and rental assistance. This new funding could result in about 760 new units for 
seniors. With the exception of $10 million in 2017 funds that could be used for either new 

                                                
16 Steve Berg, “We Finally Have a FY 2018 Budget. And There’s Good News,” National Alliance to End Homelessness, 
March 23, 2018, https://endhomelessness.org/finally-fy-2018-budget-theres-good-news/.  
17 HUD recently issued a $100 million notice of funding availability for this program that combined $87 million from 
new funds appropriated in 2018 and $13 million from funds that were appropriated in 2017 for a total of $100 million. A 
notice for the remaining 2018 funds may be issued later this year. 

 



construction or preservation at HUD’s discretion, Congress has not provided new HUD funding for 
development of senior housing since 2011.18  

 
In addition to these funding increases, the 2018 bill also expands eligibility to participate in the 

RAD program to 202 Project Rental Assistance Contract (PRAC) or “Housing for the Elderly” 
properties, which will help leverage additional capital for updating distressed properties.19 The 202 
PRAC program, administered by non-profit housing organizations, serves about 120,000 senior 
households. The 202 PRAC housing portfolio has been a focus of preservation efforts due to its 
increasing age ― with some of the 2,800 communities dating back to 1990 ― as well as the 
increasing need for affordable housing for the growing senior population.20    

 
Two-Year Budget Deal Paved Way for Increased HUD Funding 

The predicate to the funding increases in the final 2018 omnibus funding bill was the agreement 
that Congress reached in early February 2018 to raise the austere 2018 and 2019 funding caps, 
established under the BCA, for both non-defense discretionary programs and defense programs.21 
The caps have forced significant funding reductions in housing assistance and community 
development programs since 2010. Public housing, housing for the elderly and people with 
disabilities, and the HUD block grants have seen the deepest cuts. (See Figure 4.)  

 
 
 

  

                                                
18 Linda Couch, “New HUD Funding, RAD for PRAC in Omnibus Spending Bill,” LeadingAge, March 23, 2018, 
https://www.leadingage.org/legislation/new-hud-funding-rad-prac-omnibus-spending-bill.  
19 Previously, RAD eligibility for privately owned properties was limited to about 50,000 units assisted under the Rent 
Supplement, Rental Assistance Payment, and Section 8 Moderate Rehabilitation programs. 
20 Linda Couch, “Section 202 Supportive Housing for the Elderly,” National Low Income Housing Coalition,” Advocates’ 
Guide 2018, http://nlihc.org/sites/default/files/AG-2018/2018_Advocates-Guide.pdf. 
21 CBPP, “Policy Basics: Non-Defense Discretionary Programs,” updated August 14, 2017, 
https://www.cbpp.org/research/federal-budget/policy-basics-non-defense-discretionary-programs.  



FIGURE 4 

 
 
 
The February agreement, which followed two similar agreements to raise the caps for fiscal years 

2014-2015 and 2016-2017, increased the non-defense discretionary cap by $63 billion for 2018 and 
$68 billion for 2019. This agreement paved the way for the sizeable increases in HUD program 
funding that the 2018 funding bill provides and should also enable Congress to largely sustain these 
increased funding levels for 2019. Even with the funding increases in the 2018 bill, however, funding 
for HUD housing assistance and community development programs remains below the 2010 level, 
adjusted for inflation. (See Figure 5.) 
  



FIGURE 5 

 
 
 
Unless Congress acts again to modify the BCA, the current-law caps will force massive cuts in 

defense and non-defense programs again in fiscal year 2020 — an issue that will require 
policymakers’ attention next year. 

 
  



 

APPENDIX TABLE 1 

2018 Housing Program Allocations, Proposed and Enacted 
(Figures in millions) 

 2017 
Trump 
2018 

House 
2018 

Senate 
2018 

Enacted 
2018 Bill 

Housing Vouchers 
Renewals 
Admin fees 
New VASH, FUP, NED 

$20,292 
$18,355 
$1,650 
$60 

$19,318 
$17,584 
$1,550 

  

$20,487 
$18,710 
$1,550 
$40 

$21,365 
$19,370 
$1,725 
$80 

$22,015 
$19,600 
$1,760 
$465 

Section 8 Project-Based $10,816 $10,751 $11,082 $11,507 $11,515 
Public Housing $6,342 $4,528 $6,250 $6,445 $7,300 
Homeless Assistance $2,383 $2,250 $2,383 $2,456 $2,513 
Section 202 Housing for Elderly $502 $510 $573 $573 $678 
Section 811 Housing for People 
with Disabilities $146 $121 $147 $147 $230 

Housing Opportunities for 
People with HIV/AIDS $356 $330 $356 $330 $375 

HOME Block Grants $950 $0 $850 $950 $1,362 
Native American Housing Block 
Grants $654 $600 $654 $655 $657 

Community Development Block 
Grants $3,000 $0 $2,900 $3,000 $3,300 

HUD Program Total (gross) $48,056 $40,722 $48,034 $49,942 $52,749 
Note: VASH = Veterans’ Affairs Supporting Housing. FUP = Family Unification Program. NED = “mainstream” vouchers for non-elderly 
people with disabilities. 
Source: Office of Management and Budget, and Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2018. 


